

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2342/09 - 2023 ජූලි මස 24 වැනි සඳුදා - 2023.07.24 No. 2342/09 - MONDAY, JULY 24, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

SPORTS LAW No. 25 OF 1973

Regulations made under the Section 32, Section 33 and Section 41 of the Sports Act, No. 25 of 1973

I, the Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs, Roshan Ranasinghe, hereby appoint the following committee to carry out the administrative and other required activities of the Football Federation of Sri Lanka and to convene and conduct the relevant elections, in accordance with the powers vested in me under the Sections 32, 33 and 41 of the Sports Act, No. 25 of 1973 and as its amendments, with effect from 24th July, 2023.

- (1) Mr. A. G. C. Deshapriya
- Chairman
- (2) Mrs. N. K. Kapurubandara
- Secretary
- (3) Mr. K. A. R. C. Kahandawala
- Treasurer

Further, in terms of the powers vested in me under Sections 32, 33, and 41 of the Sports Act No. 25 of 1973 and as its amendments, I hereby direct that the following will be applicable to the Football Federation of Sri Lanka under the National Associations of Sports Regulations, No. 2 of 1974 and its amendments.

- 1. The Officer bearers will be elected for a four-year term.
- 2. The Post of General Secretary/CEO will be filled by appointment.
- 3. A new executive committee will be elected in terms of the Football Federation of Sri Lanka Constitution adopted on 22nd September, 2022

ROSHAN RANASINGHE (M.P.) Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs.

Colombo 24th July, 2023.

EOG 07 - 0230

